
Department of Public Safety Standards and Training

Employee Directory--By Division

550 N Monmouth Ave
Monmouth OR 97361

Friday, November 05, 2004

Fax Numbers: Main Office: Director's Office:

Standards and Certification:

Human Resources:

Private Security:Regional Training:

(503) 378-3306 (503) 378-3330(503) 378-3326

(503) 378-4600
(503) 378-4600(503) 378-3345

(503) 378-2100

(503) 378-2489Payroll:

Administration

(503) 378-2042      john.minnis@state.or.us

Director

Minnis, John
Director

Pager:  503-373-2577

(503) 378-2083      craig.prins@state.or.us

DPSST Board Communications
External Liaison
Agency Program Information
Media/Public Information
Internal Operations
Management Issues
Customer Service Issues
Policy/Advisory Committee
Communications/Personnel Issues
Legislative Liaison
Labor Management Issues/Bargaining
Public Safety Memorial Fund
WCPC Governing Board

Prins, Craig
Deputy Director

Cell:  503-551-4465 Pager:  503-589-3045

(503) 378-2089      marilyn.lorance@state.or.us

Legislative Liaison
Constituent Communications
Government to Government
School-To-Work/Career Related Learning
Special Events
Editor of DPSST Newsletter

Lorance, Marilyn
Government Liaison Officer (GLO)

Cell:  503-931-2039

(503) 378-2043      keri.ashford@state.or.us

Executive Assistant to Director
Board Liaison
Association Liaison
Policy/Advisory Committee Liaison
Media Requests

Ashford, Keri
Executive Assistant



(503) 378-2428      rose.mann@state.or.us

Executive Assistant to deputy Director
Executive Assistant to Training Division Director
Policy/Advisory Committee Liaison
Association Liaison
Memorial Fund Board Liaison

Mann, Rose
Executive Assistant

Facilities

(503) 378-2247      richard.ross@state.or.usRoss, Richard
Facilities Construction Manager

Cell:  503-859-7181

(503) 378-2186      bob.karau@state.or.usKarau, Bob
Facilities Project Manager

Cell:  503-559-7927 Pager:  503-945-0330

(503) 378-2357      Dowell, Dan
Facility Project Contractor

(503) 378-2383      annola.dejong@state.or.usDeJong, Annola
Facility Project Support

Business Services

(503) 378-2245      elaine.sears@state.or.us

Budget Management 
Internal Financial and Performance Audits

Sears, Elaine
Business Services Division Director

(503) 378-2218      

Statewide Financial Management System 
Financial Reporting 
Payroll Supervision 
Accounting Policies/Procedures 
Accounts Payable Supervisor 
Year End Closing 
Reconciliation 
Profile Maintenance 
Agency Security Officer 
Fixed Assets Accounting 
COP Accounting 
Capital Construction Project Accounting

Fryman, Mark
Accounting Supervisor

(503) 378-2392      lori.holbrook@state.or.us

Payroll Processing/Benefits Coordinator 
Bank Deposits 
Cash Receipts 
Backup Accounts Payable

Holbrook, Lori
Payroll Technician



(503) 378-2252      chum.pataburi@state.or.us

Accounts Payable 
Travel Claims Processing 
Vendor Inquiries 
Backup Accounts Receivable

Pataburi, Chum
Accounting Technician

(503) 378-2430      greg.riemer@state.or.us

Purchaser 
Central Stores 
Inventory

Riemer, Greg
Purchaser

Pager:  503-315-1943

Human Resources

(503) 378-2243      pamela.j.strawn@state.or.us

ADA Officer
Personnel Budget Information

Strawn, Pam
Human Resources Director

Pager:  503-361-1668

(503) 378-2231      andrea.craiovan@state.or.us

Recruitment Coordinator
Affirmative Action Officer

Snivley, Lisa
Human Resources Analyst

(503) 378-2404      jennifer.poelz@state.or.us

Performance Appraisals
Agency Program Training Recruitment
Records and Position Management

Poelz, Jennifer
Human Resources Assistant

Information Systems

(503) 378-2425      lloyd.lowry@state.or.us

Information Systems Management

Lowry, Lloyd
Information Services Division Director

Pager:  503-373-2518

(503) 378-2316      don.altermatt@state.or.us

Customer Assistance 
Computer Operations 
Systems Maintenance 
Information Technology Planning

Altermatt, Don
Information Systems Specialist

Pager:  503-945-0688

(503) 378-2155      marsha.morin@state.or.us

Database Support 
Web Page
Customer Assistance 
User Training 
Systems Maintenance 
Backup Phone System

Morin, Marsha
Information Systems Specialist

Pager:  503-589-3310



(503) 378-2222      sheri.barwig@state.or.us

Customer Assistance/Training 
Computer Installation 
Software Installation 
Phone System

Barwig, Sheri
Information Systems Specialist

Pager:  503-370-1601

Standards and Certification

Certification and Records

(503) 378-2431      bonnie.salle@state.or.us

Certification Process Coordinator 
Rule Waivers and Extensions 
Sheriff's Eligibility 
Reciprocity Issues 
Administrative Rules Coordinator 
Polygraph Program MGMT
Mandated Course
Instructor Certification

Salle, Bonnie
Certification Coordinator

(503) 378-2305      theresa.king@state.or.usKing, Theresa
Revocation Denial Coordinator

(503) 378-2353      

Medical Questions 
F2, F5 
Scheduling Mandated Classes

Gilman, Kelli
Scheduling Specialist

(503) 378-2318      marie.gueths@state.or.us

F-4
DPSST Numbers/Cards (Law Enforcement)
Retired Officer Credentials

Gueths, Marie
Certification Specialist

(503) 378-2095      jodi.bartlett@state.or.us

F15, F5, F6
Polygraph Licensing Applications

Bartlett, Jodi
Records Specialist

Fire Certification

(503) 378-2297      julie.olsen-fink@state.or.us

Fire Service Accreditation 
Training Certificates - Fire 
Instructor & Course Certification

Olsen-Fink, Julie
Fire Certification Coordinator

(503) 378-2254      

Fire Training Records, Forms, Data Entry

Johnson, Renee
Fire Certification/Accreditation Specialist



Private Security

(503) 378-8530      brian.henson@state.or.us

Private Security Certification 
Denials/Revocations 
Sanctions 
Hearings 
Advisory Committee Liaison 
Committee Meeting Coronations and Documentation 
Oversight of Instructors/Manager Training 
Customer Service Issues

Henson, Brian
Private Security Supervisor

Cell:  503-559-1846 Pager:  503-373-2535

(503) 378-8529      karen.m.evans@state.or.us

Private Security Compliance and Training 
Private Security Instructor/Manager Training

Evans, Karen
Private Security Trainer/Investigator

Cell:  503-508-5565

(503) 378-8532      cheryl.robertston@state.or.us

Application Processing 
Deficiency Notices 
Class Registration 
Company Files

Robertson, Cheryl
Private Security Certification Specialist

(503) 378-8533      suzzane.baker@state.or.us

LEDS Criminal History Checks of Application 
Criminal History Investigations 
Terminations Notices 
Issuing of Certifications/Licenses 
Fingerprints

Baker, Suzzane
Private Security Certification Specialist

(503) 378-8531      heather.cutler@state.or.us

Mail 
Phones 
Application Inquiries 
Employee Status Reports 
Employee Files

Cutler, Heather
Private Security Certification Specialist

Training Division

(503) 378-2332      eriks.gabliks@state.or.us

Academy & Regional Training Management
State Fire Training Manager
Local Emergency Planning Comnittee
Fire Institute-Western Oregon University
Policy/Advisory Committee Communications.

Gabliks, Eriks
Training Division Director

Cell:  503-559-4499 Pager:  503-540-7297



Academy Operations

(503) 378-2358      sue.amend@state.or.us

Operations Administration 
Oversight of Facility Reservations 
Oversight of Graduations 
Oversight of non-mandated Course 
Oversight of Uniform Inventory 
Registration 
Oversight Memorial Ceremony

Amend, Sue
Academy Operations Supervisor

Cell:  503-559-8065 Pager:  503-370-3467

(503) 378-2386      darla.campbell@state.or.us

Schedule & Confirm Instructors 
Facility Reservations

Campbell, Darla
Instructor Scheduling Specialist

(503) 378-2317      greg.francom@state.or.us

Vehicle Management 
Armorer 
Classroom and Skills Specialist

Francom, Greg
Classroom Specialist

Pager:  503-540-7148

(503) 378-2326      melissa.schmidt@state.or.us

Course Administration Tracking 
Graduation Ceremonies 
Deficiency Tracking 
Customer Service Backup

Schmidt, Melissa
Training Course Support

Customer Service Backup 
Operational Support of Academy Training Programs

Vacant, 
Academy Operations Support

(503) 378-2100      lynette.geiger@state.or.usGeiger, Lynette
Support Specialist/Reception

(503) 378-2100      virginia.shepherd@state.or.us

Front Desk

Shepherd, Virginia
Customer Service Support/Reception

Academy Training

(503) 378-2188      scott.brewen@state.or.us

Oversight of Academy Operation Supervisor
Customer Service Issues
External Liaison
Policy/Advisory Committee Communications

Brewen, Scott
Assistant Director of Academy Training

Cell:  503-559-6488 Pager:  503-945-0736



(503) 378-2426      ken.herbst@state.or.us

Oversight of Instructors, Training Coordinators, Program 
Coordinators
Oversight of Training in Basic Programs
Student & Instructor Investigations
Student Issues
Oversight of Leadership courses

Herbst, Ken
Academy Training Supervisor

Pager:  503-540-8261

(503) 378-2433      kim.gibson@state.or.us

Report Writing
Officer in Court
Civil Liability
Federal Civil Rights
Interview and Interrogations
Criminal Investigations
Criminal Investg. Scenarios
Auto Theft Investigations
Death Investigations

Juvenile Law

Gibson, Kim
Basic Police Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-315-0829

(503) 378-2214      lorraine.anglermier@state.or.us

Legal Instruction & Curriculum Development

Anglemier, Lorraine
Legal Services Coordinator (Interim)

(503) 378-2389      chad.robinson@state.or.us

Basic Corrections 
Parole & Probation

Robinson, Chad
P&P/Corrections Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-540-7147

(503) 378-2415      scott.dye@state.or.us

Ethics
Tactical Communications
Professionalism
K-9
Dealing with the Mentally Ill
Patrol Procedures
Rural Agency Response
Traumatic Incident Awareness
Juvenile Law
Domestic Violence

Dye, Scott
Basic Police Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-587-3587

(503) 378-2414      louis.meza@state.or.us

Basic Corrections 
Gang Identification & Management

Meza, Louis
Corrections Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-375-4185



(503) 378-2413      kathy.irwin@state.or.us

Sexual Harassment
Contemporary Comm. Policing
Problem Solving
Domestic Violence
Elder Abuse
HazMat
Child Abuse
Sexual Assault
Cultural Diversity
Missing Children

Irwin, Kathy
Basic Police Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-540-7146

(503) 378-2357      andrew.taufaasau@state.or.usTaufaasau, Andrew
Skills Instructor

(503) 378-2390      Merrill, Hal
Agency Program Trainer

Curriculum

(503) 378-5069      norm.clark@state.or.us

Curriculum Development 
Instructor Development 
New Training Technology 
Distance Learning 
Testing Management

Clark, Norm
Curriculum Supervisor

(503) 378-2432      rick.gardner@state.or.us

Loaned Executive Management Assistance Program 
Job Task Analysis

Gardner, Rick
JTA/Management Assistance

(503) 378-2424      linda.glazier@state.or.usGlazier, Linda
Testing Development Coordinator

(503) 378-2429      debbi.henderson@state.or.us

Curriculum Updates 
Basic Corrections, Parole & Probation 
Supervision/Management Courses

Henderson, Debbi
Curriculum Specialist

(503) 378-2230      diana.woods@state.or.us

Curriculum Updates 
Basic Police, Campus Public Safety

Woods, Diana
Curriculum Specialist

(503) 378-2459      

Generate & Score Exams 
Administrative Reports

Gibson, Suzie
Testing Specialist



Fire Training

(503) 378-2219      mark.ayers@state.or.us

Oversight of Fire Training 
Liaison with Fire constituents

Ayers, Mark
Fire Training Supervisor

Cell:  503-931-7750 Pager:  503-373-5445

(541) 536-9857      era.horton@state.or.us

Central Oregon District

Horton, Era
Fire Training Coordinator

LaPine Office
15960 Burgess Rd
PO Box 2782
LaPine OR 97739

Cell:  503-931-9672 Pager:  541-317-2054
2nd Pager:  (503) 373-5230

(541) 776-6114  240 terry.riley@state.or.us

Southern Oregon District

Riley, Terry
Fire Training Coordinator

Medford Office
4500 Rogue Valley Hwy #A
Central Point OR 97501

Cell:  541-941-5023 Pager:  541-858-8377
2nd Pager:  (503) 589-5222

(541) 966-6326      george.jamieson@state.or.us

Eastern Oregon District

Jamieson, George
Fire Training Coordinator

Pendleton Fire
807 NW 6th
Pendleton OR 97801

Cell:  541-969-6851 Pager:  503-945-0440

(503) 378-2408      thelma.denney@state.or.us

Fire Training Calendar 
Agency Fire Resource Library 
Applications for Seminars 
National Fire Academy Outreach Programs 
Instructor Hand-off Classes 
Fire Course Registrations 
Fire Services Administrator' Institute 
Fire Training Kits & Video Programs 
Fire Listserve 
DPSST Listserve

Denney, Thelma
Fire Training Support/Information

Regional Criminal Justice Training

(503) 378-2398      

Supervision of Criminal Justice 
Constituent needs are being assessed and met 
Compliance with National Standards 
Ongoing Evaluation of Training Program

Isham, Suzanne
Regional Training Supervisor

Cell:  503-881-6297 Pager:  503-373-2528



(503) 378-2192      pam.collett@state.or.us

Emergency Medical Dispatch Training 
Field Training Evaluation Program FTEP

Collett, Pam
Telecommunications Training Coordinator

Cell:  503-931-8024 Pager:  503-373-2602

(503) 378-2191      ray.rau@state.or.us

Intoxilyzer
SFST-DID
Controlled Substances
Wet Lab
OLCC
Vehicle Code
Traffic Enforcement
Crash Investigations
Juvenile Law

Rau, Ray
Basic Police Training Coordinator

(503) 378-2398      suzanne.isham@state.or.us

Radar/Lidar 
Traffic Occupant Protection System (TOPS) 
Drugs That Impair Driving Program Logistical Support 
Standardized Field Sobriety Testing (SFST) Logistical Support 
Motor Officer Training

Isham, Suzanne
Traffic Safety Training Coordinator

Cell:  503-881-6297 Pager:  503-373-2528

(541) 278-5855      mike.herbes@state.or.us

Liaison-Regional Training Council #8

Herbes, Mike
Eastern Regional Training Coordinator

Pendleton Office
2411 NW Carden AVE
PO Box 100
Pendleton OR 97801

Cell:  503-931-4281 Pager:  888-342-3035
2nd Pager:  (503) 315-5101

(541) 536-3612      greg.peterson@state.or.us

Liaison-Regional Training Council #6 & #7

Peterson, Greg
Central Region Training Coordinator

LaPine Office
15960 Burgess Rd
PO Box 2782
LaPine OR 97739

Cell:  503-510-4325 Pager:  503-361-1521
2nd Pager:  (541) 317-2015

(541) 776-6114  291 loren.deffenbaugh@state.or.us

Liaison-Regional Training Council
#5 and South Coast

Deffenbaugh, Loren
Southern Regional Training Coordinator

Medford Office
4500 Rogue Valley Hwy #A
Central Point OR 97501

Cell:  503-559-4861 Pager:  541-774-1621
2nd Pager:  (503) 370-0427



(503) 992-0638      cameron.campbell@state.or.us

Child Abuse Training 
Liaison - Region 1, 1A 
County Criminal Justice and Metro Training 
Councils

Campbell, Cameron
Regional Training Coordinator

Cornelius Office
1311 N. Barlow
PO Box 510

Cell:  503-559-9947 Pager:  503-361-1535
2nd Pager: (503) 940-3396

(503) 378-2418      Jennifer.otterlee@state.or.us

Traffic Safety 
NW Region W/Central Region 
Regional Training Registrar 
Regional Training Support

Otterlee, Jennifer
Regional Support Specialist

(503) 992-0638      mailto:kris.eiesland@state.or.usEiesland, Kris
Regional Training Coordinator

Cornelius Office
1311 N. Barlow
PO Box 510
Cornelius OR 97113

Cell:  503-803-2486 Pager:  503-373-2873
2nd Pager: (503) 940-3396

Skills Training

(503) 378-2026      brian.harvey@state.or.us

Health/Fitness/Obstacle Course
EVOC
Firearms, Range 20000, Simulations
Defensive Tactics
Building Searches
Traffic Stops
Confrontational Simulations

Harvey, Brian
Survival Skills Supervisor

(503) 378-2003      ed.thompson@state.or.us

Vehicle Stops 
Emergency Vehicle Operations

Thompson, Ed
EVOC Training Coordinator

(503) 378-2260      mailto:bill.garland@state.or.us

All Firearms 
Range 2000 
Simulations

Garland, Bill
Firearms Training Coordinator

Cell:  503-559-2920 Pager:  503-373-2897

(503) 378-2393      kevin.tarkalson@state.or.us

Defensive Tactics 
Building Searches 
Use of Force 
Confrontational Simulations

Tarkalson, Kevin
Defensive Tactics Training Coordinator

Pager:  503-589-2776



(503) 378-2407      tara.hagen@state.or.us

Health and Fitness
Medic 1st Aid
Blood and Airborne Pathogens
ADA

Hagen, Tara
Health & Fitness Trainer

Pager:  503-540-3708

zOther
(503) 378-2315      Arby, Conf Rm
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